GRAHAM FINAL 7/28/2009 9:54:27 AM
DEFAMATION OF RELIGIONS: THE END OF PLURALISM?
L. Bennett Graham∗
The movement to combat the “defamation of religions” has not only
challenged the international framework for freedom of expression.  It has also
strategically employed language to confound traditional legal understandings
of race, religion, and hate speech.  For the past decade, the United Nations
Organisation of the Islamic Conference (OIC), which is made up of 57 Muslim

In the wake of September 11, 2001, concern about the treatment of Islam
increased around the world as Islam became the scapegoat of all acts of
terrorism, not just those involving Muslim extremists.7  With the rising concern
came greater attention to the term “Islamophobia” and the treatment of
Muslims in the public square.8  Nonetheless, the media focus on Islam
polarized participants in the debate, as some sought to place more of the blame
on Islam, while others fought for the civil rights of Muslims to interact in the
public square like any other citizens.9  It was in 2001 that a vote was first
called on the Defamations of Religions resolution at the U.N. Commission on
Human Rights.  The resolution passed with an overwhelming majority.10
In 2004, Theo Van Gogh, a Dutch artist, added fuel to the debate with his
short film, Submission, which portrayed Islam in a negative light and included
the collaboration of former Muslim Ayaan Hirsi Ali, who has since moved
away from the Netherlands for her safety.11
 3 ECOSOC, Comm’n on Human Rights [CHR], Summary Record of the 61st Meeting, ¶¶ 3, 6, U.N.
Doc. E/CN.4/1999/SR.61 (Apr. 29, 1999) (German and Japanese representatives expressing concern about the
draft resolution’s narrow focus on Islam).
 4 CHR Res. 1999/82, at 280, U.N. ESCOR, 55th Sess., Supp. No. 3, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1999/167 (Apr.
30, 1999).
 5 CHR Res. 2005/3, at 21, U.N. ESCOR, 61st Sess., Supp. No. 3, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2005/135 (Apr. 12,
2005); CHR Res. 2004/6, at 28, U.N. ESCOR, 60th Sess., Supp. No. 3, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2004/127 (Apr. 13,
2004); CHR Res. 2003/4, at 34, U.N. ESCOR, 59th Sess., Supp. No. 3, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2003/135 (Apr. 14,
2003); CHR Res. 2002/9, at 56, U.N. ESCOR, 58th Sess., Supp. No. 3, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2002/200 (Apr. 15,
2002); CHR Res. 2001/4, at 47, U.N. ESCOR, 57th Sess., Supp. No. 3, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2001/167 (Apr. 18,
2001); CHR Res. 2000/84, at 336, U.N. ESCOR, 56th Sess., Supp. No. 3, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2000/167 (Apr.
26, 2000); CHR Res. 1999/82, supra note 4.
 6 See CHR Res. 2000/84, supra note 5, at 338; CHR Res. 1999/82, supra note 4, at 281.
 7 See Human Rights Council [HRC] Res. 4/9, at 19, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/123 (Mar. 30 2007); Ali S.
Asani, “So That You May Know One Another”: A Muslim American Reflects on Pluralism and Islam, ANNALS